HEALTH

HE301

Cremation Act 1929

Cremation Amendment Regulations 2017

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Cremation Amendment Regulations 2017*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Cremation Regulations 1954.

4. Appendix "A" amended

In Appendix "A" Form 7 delete:

At the time of death was the deceased fitted with a cardiac pacemaker, defibrillator or other battery operated implant or device? No/Not known Yes. Has it been removed? Yes No

and insert:

At the time of death was the deceased fitted with a cardiac pacemaker, defibrillator or other battery operated implant or device?

Yes No/unknown

(If yes, has it been removed? Yes/No)

5. Appendix "B" amended

In Appendix "B" in the item commencing "For a permit to cremate":

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "64.90" and insert:

67.10

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "105.80" and insert:

110.00

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.